CITY COUNCIL MINUTES - Final 
May 19, 2008


A Regular Meeting of the Troy City Council was held Monday, May 19, 2008, at City Hall, 500 W. Big Beaver Road. Mayor Schilling called the Meeting to order at 7:31 PM.

Father Stratton Dorozenski of St. Nicholas Greek Orthodox Church gave the Invocation and the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was given. 
ROLL CALL 


Mayor Louise E. Schilling

Robin Beltramini

Cristina Broomfield

David Eisenbacher

Wade Fleming 

Mayor Pro Tem Martin Howrylak

Mary Kerwin
 CERTIFICATES OF RECOGNITION: 

A-1
No Presentations 
CARRYOVER ITEMS: 

B-1
No Carryover Items
PUBLIC HEARINGS:

C-1
Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget
The Mayor opened the Public Hearing.

The Mayor closed the Public Hearing after receiving comments from the following speakers: 
	Cheryl Whitton-Kaszubski
	Mike McCarty
	Tom Krent

	Tom Kaszubski
	Jerry Pavlat
	Thomas Burke

	Fred Phillips
	Ray Braun
	Mary Ann Bernardi


Resolution for the Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget
Resolution 

Moved by Kerwin
Seconded by Beltramini

WHEREAS, Section 8.3 of the City Charter directs the City Council to adopt a budget for the ensuing year, beginning July 1, 2008;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the following listed re-appropriations, operating transfers-in, and operating revenues of the General Operating Fund are anticipated:

Taxes
$
36,333,690

Licenses and Permits
1,834,500

Federal Grants
12,100

State Grants
 6,760,500

Contributions – Local
180,000

Charges for Services
6,994,650

Fines and Forfeits
996,000

Interest and Rents
1,467,800

Other Revenue
486,070

Operating Transfers – In
5,235,710

Re-appropriation
 4,307,060
Total
$
64,608,080; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the tax rate for the General Operating Fund shall be six and fifty one-hundredths (6.50) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, In order to meet anticipated expenses, amounts from the following listed budgetary centers shall be appropriated from the General Operating Fund:

Building Inspection
$
2,342,420 

Council/Executive Administration 
4,070,010

Engineering
2,970,870

Finance
3,169,880

Fire
4,335,950

Library /Museum
4,331,380

Other General Government
2,530,800

Police
25,042,630

Parks and Recreation
10,043,680

Streets
5,770,460

Total
$
64,608,080; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the following listed re-appropriations and revenues of the Capital Fund are anticipated:

Taxes
$
8,368,000 

State Grants 
6,814,000

Charges for Services
190,000

Fines and Forfeitures
100,000

Interest and Rents
807,200

Operating Transfer – In
3,810,000

Re-appropriation 
11,000,000
Total
$
31,089,200; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the tax rate for the Capital Fund shall be one and sixty one-hundredths (1.60) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, In order to meet anticipated expenses, amounts from the following listed budgetary centers shall be appropriated from the Capital Fund:

Executive Administration
$
75,000 
Engineering
50,000

Drains
732,800

Fire
575,000

Library
1,250,000

Museum
421,000

Other General Government
4,133,600

Police
564,000

Parks and Recreation
6,881,500

Streets 
15,285,200

Public Works
1,018,000

Operating Transfer – Out
103,100
Total
$
31,089,200; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the following listed revenues of the Refuse Fund are anticipated:

Taxes
$ 
3,556,000


Charges for Services
2,000

Interest and Rents
95,000

Re-appropriation
264,120 
Total
$
3,917,120; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the tax rate for the Refuse Fund shall be sixty-eight one-hundredths (.68) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Refuse Fund shall be appropriated $3,917,120; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the General Debt Service Fund shall be appropriated $3,187,630; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there shall be a tax levy of fifty one-hundredths (.50) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation for the General Debt Service Fund; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the following budgets as shown in the 2008/09 budget document:

Major Road Fund
$
3,310,000 
Local Road Fund

$
1,781,420 
Community Development Block Grant Fund
$
258,960

Troy Community Fair Fund
$
182,610

Budget Stabilization Fund
$
40,000

2000 MTF Debt Fund
$
239,140 
Proposal A Debt Fund
$
891,330

Proposal B Debt Fund
$
1,464,830

Proposal C Debt Fund
$
764,020

Special Assessment Fund
$
2,063,000

Water Supply System
$
15,372,790

Sanitary Sewer Fund
$
11,703,350

Aquatic Center Fund
$
633,510

Sylvan Glen Golf Course Fund
$
1,142,850

Sanctuary Lake Golf Course Fund
$
1,981,210

Building Operations
$
1,804,720

Information Technology Fund
$
1,936,170

Fleet Maintenance Fund
$
4,780,680

Workers’ Compensation Fund
$
330,000

Compensated Absences Fund
$
4,854,000

Unemployment Insurance Fund
$
150,000; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That City Management WILL UTILIZE the “Budgeting for Outcomes (BFO)” method when developing the 2009/10 budget.

Proposed Amendment to the Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget”

Resolution

Moved by Broomfield

Seconded by Eisenbacher 

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by INSERTING the following AFTER the first WHEREAS:

WHEREAS, The City of Troy is currently in the process of adopting the 2008/09 Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, The City of Troy has seen a record number of home foreclosures as a result of an overall downturn of the nation’s economy, as well as housing values dropping putting a strain on our residents;

WHEREAS, While the City of Troy continues to see some growth and new businesses despite the economy, residents are still feeling the heavy burden of reduction in incomes, fuel increases, and a sense of overall uncertainties in difficult times;

WHEREAS, Elected officials have a fiduciary responsibility to prioritize the funding of programs in order of how they can best serve the community in critical areas, while still maintaining our AAA bond rating;

WHEREAS, Currently the City of Troy enjoys a number of amenities including, but not limited to, a state of the art 127,000 square foot Community Center, the 11,000 square foot Troy Family Aquatic Center, Sanctuary Lake and Sylvan Glen Golf Courses, the Troy Museum and Historic Village, as well as 860 acres of parklands;

WHEREAS, Money has been budgeted in the 2008/09 Budget to maintain these amenities so that residents may continue to enjoy living, working and playing in the City of Troy; and

WHEREAS, Funding that has been proposed in the 2008/09 Budget for the City of Troy for new Capital Projects puts undue strain on the Cities resources;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the following funding for Capital Projects be REDUCED from the 2008/09 proposed Budget for the City of Troy:
	Trail System Reserve
	$750,000

	Civic Center
	$200,000

	New Park Development
	$900,000


and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while the residents and businesses of Troy enjoy living and working in one of the safest cities in Michigan, as well as enjoy quality public services, reports of wage cuts and job losses are abundant in our community; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while it is a difficult decision to look at cutting earnings for employees at any time, the status quo that we often get accustomed to during good times does not apply during the lean times, and everybody must understand what efforts and sacrifices must be made;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That adjustments be made for Classified and Exempt Employees of the City of Troy to reflect a 1% Merit increase in wages and benefits where applicable, instead of the proposed 2.5%; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this amendment to the Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget will reduce the overall budget expenditure by approximately $2.075 million dollars.

Vote on Amendment #1 to the Amendment Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget”

Resolution #2008-05-158
Moved by Eisenbacher 

Seconded by Fleming 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the Amendment to the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by INSERTING the following in the first RESOLVED:

	Transit Center Proposal
	$500,000


Yes:
Beltramini, Broomfield, Eisenbacher, Fleming, Howrylak

No:
Schilling, Kerwin 

MOTION CARRIED

Vote on Amendment #2 to the Amendment Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget”

Resolution #2008-05-159
Moved by Beltramini 
Seconded by Kerwin  
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the Amendment to the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by STRIKING the fourth RESOLVED as follows in its entirety:
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That adjustments be made for Classified and Exempt Employees of the City of Troy to reflect a 1% Merit increase in wages and benefits where applicable, instead of the proposed 2.5%; and

Yes:
Beltramini, Kerwin, Schilling 

No:
Broomfield, Eisenbacher, Fleming, Howrylak 

MOTION FAILED
Vote on Amendment #3 to the Amendment Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget”

Resolution #2008-05-160
Moved by Howrylak 
Seconded by Eisenbacher 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the Amendment to the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by INSERTING the following after the fourth RESOLVED:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby REDUCES City Council’s Operations Account by $7,500.

Yes:
All-7 

No:
None

MOTION CARRIED

Vote on Amendment #4 to the Amendment Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget”

Resolution #2008-05-161
Moved by Howrylak 
Seconded by Eisenbacher 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the Amendment to the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by INSERTING the following in the first RESOLVED:

	Municipal Grounds: Peace Garden
	$6,000


Yes:
All-7 

No:
None

MOTION CARRIED
Vote on the Amendment to the Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” as Amended

Resolution #2008-05-162
Moved by Broomfield

Seconded by Eisenbacher 

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by INSERTING the following AFTER the first WHEREAS:

WHEREAS, The City of Troy is currently in the process of adopting the 2008/09 Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, The City of Troy has seen a record number of home foreclosures as a result of an overall downturn of the nation’s economy, as well as housing values dropping putting a strain on our residents;

WHEREAS, While the City of Troy continues to see some growth and new businesses despite the economy;, residents are still feeling the heavy burden of reduction in incomes, fuel increases, and a sense of overall uncertainties in difficult times;

WHEREAS, Elected officials have a fiduciary responsibility to prioritize the funding of programs in order of how they can best serve the community in critical areas, while still maintaining our AAA bond rating;

WHEREAS, Currently the City of Troy enjoys a number of amenities including, but not limited to, a state of the art 127,000 square foot Community Center, the 11,000 square foot Troy Family Aquatic Center, Sanctuary Lake and Sylvan Glen Golf Courses, the Troy Museum and Historic Village, as well as 860 acres of parklands;

WHEREAS, Money has been budgeted in the 2008/09 Budget to maintain these amenities so that residents may continue to enjoy living, working and playing in the City of Troy; and

WHEREAS, Funding that has been proposed in the 2008/09 Budget for the City of Troy for new Capital Projects puts undue strain on the Cities resources;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the following funding for Capital Projects be REDUCED from the 2008/09 proposed Budget for the City of Troy:

	Trail System Reserve
	$750,000

	Civic Center
	$200,000

	New Park Development
	$900,000

	Transit Center Proposal
	$500,000

	Municipal Grounds: Peace Garden
	$    6,000


and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while the residents and businesses of Troy enjoy living and working in one of the safest cities in Michigan, as well as enjoy quality public services, reports of wage cuts and job losses are abundant in our community; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while it is a difficult decision to look at cutting earnings for employees at any time, the status quo that we often get accustomed to during good times does not apply during the lean times, and everybody must understand what efforts and sacrifices must be made;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That adjustments be made for Classified and Exempt Employees of the City of Troy to reflect a 1% Merit increase in wages and benefits where applicable, instead of the proposed 2.5%; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby REDUCES City Council’s Operations Account by $7,500.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this amendment to the Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget will reduce the overall budget expenditure by approximately $2.075 million dollars.

Yes:
Fleming, Howrylak, Broomfield, Eisenbacher 
No:
Kerwin, Schilling, Beltramini
MOTION CARRIED 

The meeting RECESSED at 9:15 PM.
The meeting RECONVENED at 9:26 PM.

Vote on Amendment #5 to the Amendment Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget”

Resolution #2008-05-163
Moved by Broomfield 
Seconded by Howrylak
 
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the Amendment to the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by STRIKING “$2.075 million” and INSERTING “$2,561,500” in the fifth RESOLVED.

Yes:
 Howrylak, Beltramini, Broomfield, Eisenbacher, Fleming 

No:
 Kerwin, Schilling 
MOTION CARRIED

Vote on the Amendment to the Resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” as Amended

Resolution #2008-05-164
Moved by Broomfield

Seconded by Eisenbacher 

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the resolution for the “Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget” by INSERTING the following AFTER the first WHEREAS:

WHEREAS, The City of Troy is currently in the process of adopting the 2008/09 Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, The City of Troy has seen a record number of home foreclosures as a result of an overall downturn of the nation’s economy, as well as housing values dropping putting a strain on our residents;

WHEREAS, While the City of Troy continues to see some growth and new businesses despite the economy;, residents are still feeling the heavy burden of reduction in incomes, fuel increases, and a sense of overall uncertainties in difficult times;

WHEREAS, Elected officials have a fiduciary responsibility to prioritize the funding of programs in order of how they can best serve the community in critical areas, while still maintaining our AAA bond rating;

WHEREAS, Currently the City of Troy enjoys a number of amenities including, but not limited to, a state of the art 127,000 square foot Community Center, the 11,000 square foot Troy Family Aquatic Center, Sanctuary Lake and Sylvan Glen Golf Courses, the Troy Museum and Historic Village, as well as 860 acres of parklands;

WHEREAS, Money has been budgeted in the 2008/09 Budget to maintain these amenities so that residents may continue to enjoy living, working and playing in the City of Troy; and

WHEREAS, Funding that has been proposed in the 2008/09 Budget for the City of Troy for new Capital Projects puts undue strain on the Cities resources;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the following funding for Capital Projects be REDUCED from the 2008/09 proposed Budget for the City of Troy:

	Trail System Reserve
	$750,000

	Civic Center
	$200,000

	New Park Development
	$900,000

	Transit Center Proposal
	$500,000

	Municipal Grounds: Peace Garden
	$    6,000


and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while the residents and businesses of Troy enjoy living and working in one of the safest cities in Michigan, as well as enjoy quality public services, reports of wage cuts and job losses are abundant in our community; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while it is a difficult decision to look at cutting earnings for employees at any time, the status quo that we often get accustomed to during good times does not apply during the lean times, and everybody must understand what efforts and sacrifices must be made;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That adjustments be made for Classified and Exempt Employees of the City of Troy to reflect a 1% Merit increase in wages and benefits where applicable, instead of the proposed 2.5%; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this amendment to the Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget will reduce the overall budget expenditure by approximately $2,561,500 million dollars.

Yes:
Broomfield, Eisenbacher, Fleming, Howrylak 

No:
Kerwin, Schilling, Beltramini 

MOTION CARRIED
Vote on the Final Resolution for the Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget as Amended
Resolution #2008-05-165
Moved by Kerwin
Seconded by Beltramini

WHEREAS, Section 8.3 of the City Charter directs the City Council to adopt a budget for the ensuing year, beginning July 1, 2008;

WHEREAS, The City of Troy is currently in the process of adopting the 2008/09 Annual Budget;

WHEREAS, The City of Troy has seen a record number of home foreclosures as a result of an overall downturn of the nation’s economy, as well as housing values dropping putting a strain on our residents;

WHEREAS, While the City of Troy continues to see some growth and new businesses despite the economy;, residents are still feeling the heavy burden of reduction in incomes, fuel increases, and a sense of overall uncertainties in difficult times;

WHEREAS, Elected officials have a fiduciary responsibility to prioritize the funding of programs in order of how they can best serve the community in critical areas, while still maintaining our AAA bond rating;

WHEREAS, Currently the City of Troy enjoys a number of amenities including, but not limited to, a state of the art 127,000 square foot Community Center, the 11,000 square foot Troy Family Aquatic Center, Sanctuary Lake and Sylvan Glen Golf Courses, the Troy Museum and Historic Village, as well as 860 acres of parklands;

WHEREAS, Money has been budgeted in the 2008/09 Budget to maintain these amenities so that residents may continue to enjoy living, working and playing in the City of Troy; and

WHEREAS, Funding that has been proposed in the 2008/09 Budget for the City of Troy for new Capital Projects puts undue strain on the Cities resources;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the following funding for Capital Projects be REDUCED from the 2008/09 proposed Budget for the City of Troy:

	Trail System Reserve
	
$750,000

	Civic Center
	
$200,000

	New Park Development
	
$900,000

	Transit Center Proposal
	
$500,000

	Municipal Grounds: Peace Garden
	$  
6,000


and;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while the residents and businesses of Troy enjoy living and working in one of the safest cities in Michigan, as well as enjoy quality public services, reports of wage cuts and job losses are abundant in our community; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That while it is a difficult decision to look at cutting earnings for employees at any time, the status quo that we often get accustomed to during good times does not apply during the lean times, and everybody must understand what efforts and sacrifices must be made;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That adjustments be made for Classified and Exempt Employees of the City of Troy to reflect a 1% Merit increase in wages and benefits where applicable, instead of the proposed 2.5%; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby REDUCES City Council’s Operations Account by $7,500.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That this amendment to the Adoption of the 2008/09 Annual Budget will reduce the overall budget expenditure by approximately $2,561,500 million dollars.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the following listed re-appropriations, operating transfers-in, and operating revenues of the General Operating Fund are anticipated:

Taxes  
$
36,333,690

Licenses and Permits
1,834,500

Federal Grants
12,100

State Grants
 6,760,500

Contributions – Local
180,000

Charges for Services
6,994,650

Fines and Forfeits
996,000

Interest and Rents
1,467,800

Other Revenue
486,070

Operating Transfers – In
5,235,710

Re-appropriation
 4,136,980
Total
$
64,438,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the tax rate for the General Operating Fund shall be six and fifty one-hundredths (6.50) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, In order to meet anticipated expenses, amounts from the following listed budgetary centers shall be appropriated from the General Operating Fund:

Building Inspection
$
2,322,790 

Council/Executive Administration 
4,031,940

Engineering
2,955,450

Finance
3,146,810

Fire
4,333,920

Library /Museum
4,317,190

Other General Government
2,520,740

Police
25,020,110

Parks and Recreation
10,023,370

Streets
5,765,680

Total
$
64,438,000; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the following listed re-appropriations and revenues of the Capital Fund are anticipated:

Taxes
$
8,368,000 

State Grants 
6,814,000

Charges for Services
190,000

Fines and Forfeitures
100,000

Interest and Rents
807,200

Operating Transfer – In
3,810,000

Re-appropriation 
8,644,000
Total
$
28,733,200; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the tax rate for the Capital Fund shall be one and sixty one-hundredths (1.60) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, In order to meet anticipated expenses, amounts from the following listed budgetary centers shall be appropriated from the Capital Fund:

Executive Administration
$
75,000 
Engineering
50,000

Drains
732,800

Fire
575,000

Library
1,250,000

Museum
421,000

Other General Government
3,633,600

Police
564,000

Parks and Recreation
5,025,500

Streets 
15,285,200

Public Works
1,018,000

Operating Transfer – Out
103,100
Total
$
28,733,200; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the following listed revenues of the Refuse Fund are anticipated:

Taxes
$ 
3,556,000


Charges for Services
2,000

Interest and Rents
95,000

Re-appropriation
264,120 
Total
$
3,917,120; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the tax rate for the Refuse Fund shall be sixty-eight one-hundredths (.68) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Refuse Fund shall be appropriated $3,917,120; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the General Debt Service Fund shall be appropriated $3,187,630; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That there shall be a tax levy of fifty one-hundredths (.50) mills on the 2008 taxable valuation for the General Debt Service Fund; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the following budgets as shown in the 2008/09 budget document:

Major Road Fund
$
3,310,000 
Local Road Fund

$
1,781,420 
Community Development Block Grant Fund
$
258,960

Troy Community Fair Fund
$
182,610

Budget Stabilization Fund
$
40,000

2000 MTF Debt Fund
$
239,140 
Proposal A Debt Fund
$
891,330

Proposal B Debt Fund
$
1,464,830

Proposal C Debt Fund
$
764,020

Special Assessment Fund
$
2,063,000

Water Supply System
$
15,366,040

Sanitary Sewer Fund
$
11,703,350

Aquatic Center Fund
$
633,510

Sylvan Glen Golf Course Fund
$
1,140,470

Sanctuary Lake Golf Course Fund
$
1,981,210

Building Operations
$
1,792,950

Information Technology Fund
$
1,926,210

Fleet Maintenance Fund
$
4,776,120

Workers’ Compensation Fund
$
330,000

Compensated Absences Fund
$
4,854,000

Unemployment Insurance Fund
$
150,000; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, That City Management WILL UTILIZE the “Budgeting for Outcomes (BFO)” method when developing the 2009/10 budget.
Yes:
Broomfield, Eisenbacher, Fleming, Howrylak 

No:
Schilling, Beltramini, Kerwin 

MOTION CARRIED

POSTPONED ITEMS: 
D-1
Amendment to Chapter 18 and Proposed Contract with Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

(a)
Pending Resolution Amending Chapter 18 of City Ordinance

Pending Resolution 

Moved by Kerwin

Seconded by Schilling


WHEREAS, In 1961 the City of Troy and the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) entered into a 35 year contract to provide wholesale water;

WHEREAS, In 2004 the DWSD and 126 municipal customers, through the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), developed a new model water contract to minimize price volatility and create equity among wholesale water customers;

WHEREAS, The new model contract will be the mechanism to set wholesale water rates for the next 30 years and subject each customer to the same contract terms, with the exception that some communities will qualify for reduced fees based on limitations to peak water usage;

WHEREAS, To gain the greatest opportunity for reduced future water rates, and in addition to community education, capital improvement programs and restrictions to City operated irrigation systems, the only remaining piece is implementation of the ordinance amendment limiting automatic sprinkling during peak hours; and

WHEREAS, If Council decides not to amend Chapter 18, then City Administration will need to negotiate new terms with DWSD;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby ADOPTS the Ordinance to Amend Chapter 18 of the City Code, City Water Utility, as recommended by the City Administration, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original minutes of this meeting.

Vote on Resolution to Amend Resolution Amending Chapter 18-City Water Utility
Resolution #2008-05-166
Moved by Beltramini


Seconded by Eisenbacher


RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AMENDS the resolution to “Amend Chapter 18-City Water Utility” by INSERTING:

“SUBJECT to REVISING Section 12.01 by INSERTING ‘at any time’ AFTER ‘landscaping’ in B. AFTER ‘Administration’ in the last RESOLVED”.
Yes:
All-7

No:
None

MOTION CARRIED
Vote Resolution to Amend Chapter 18-City Water Utility as Amended
Resolution #2008-05-167
Moved by Kerwin

Seconded by Schilling 
WHEREAS, In 1961 the City of Troy and the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) entered into a 35 year contract to provide wholesale water;

WHEREAS, In 2004 the DWSD and 126 municipal customers, through the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), developed a new model water contract to minimize price volatility and create equity among wholesale water customers;

WHEREAS, The new model contract will be the mechanism to set wholesale water rates for the next 30 years and subject each customer to the same contract terms, with the exception that some communities will qualify for reduced fees based on limitations to peak water usage;

WHEREAS, To gain the greatest opportunity for reduced future water rates, and in addition to community education, capital improvement programs and restrictions to City operated irrigation systems, the only remaining piece is implementation of the ordinance amendment limiting automatic sprinkling during peak hours; and

WHEREAS, If Council decides not to amend Chapter 18, then City Administration will need to negotiate new terms with DWSD;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby ADOPTS the Ordinance to Amend Chapter 18 of the City Code, City Water Utility, as recommended by the City Administration, SUBJECT to REVISING Section 12.01 by INSERTING ‘at any time’ AFTER ‘landscaping’ in B, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original minutes of this meeting.

Yes:
Eisenbacher, Fleming, Kerwin, Schilling, Beltramini
 
No:
Broomfield, Howrylak


MOTION CARRIED
(b)
Resolution Approving Contract with Detroit Water and Sewerage Department

Resolution #2008-05-168
Moved by Beltramini

Seconded by Fleming

WHEREAS, In 1961 the City of Troy and the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department (DWSD) entered into a 35 year contract to provide wholesale water;

WHEREAS, In 2004 the DWSD and 126 municipal customers, through the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC), developed a new model water contract to minimize price volatility and create equity among wholesale water customers; and
WHEREAS, The new model contract will be the mechanism to set wholesale water rates for the next 30 years and subject each customer to the same contract terms, with the exception that some communities will qualify for reduced fees based on limitations to peak water usage;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the attached 30- year contract to provide wholesale water between the City of Troy and the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department, as recommended by City Administration, and AUTHORIZES the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the documents, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting.

Yes:
Eisenbacher, Fleming, Kerwin, Schilling, Beltramini, Broomfield

No:
Howrylak
MOTION CARRIED
PUBLIC COMMENT: Limited to Items Not on the Agenda
REGULAR BUSINESS:

E-1
Appointments to Boards and Committees: a) Mayoral Appointments: Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and Economic Development Corporation b) City Council Appointments: Cable Advisory Committee and Youth Council
	(a)
Mayoral Appointments 


Resolution #2008-05-169
Moved by Schilling


Seconded by Kerwin

RESOLVED, That the Mayor of the City of Troy hereby APPOINTS the following persons to serve on the Boards and Committees as indicated:

	Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

	Appointed by Mayor (7-Regular) - 3-Year Terms

	

	Donald F. Schenk
	Unexpired Term 04/30/11

	

	Joseph J. Vassallo
	Unexpired Term 04/30/09

	

	Economic Development Corporation

	Appointed by Mayor (9-Regular) – 6-Year Terms

	

	Donald L. Edmunds
	Unexpired Term 04/30/14


Yes:
All-7
No:
None
MOTION CARRIED
	(b)
City Council Appointments


Resolution #2008-05-170
Moved by Howrylak

Seconded by Kerwin

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPOINTS the following persons to serve on the Boards and Committees as indicated:

	Cable Advisory Committee

	Appointed by City Council (7-Regular) – 3-Year Terms

	

	Padma Kuppa
	Unexpired Term 09/30/09

	

	

	Youth Council

	Appointed by Council (13-Regular) – 1-Year Term1

	

	Disha Bora
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Geon Woo Kim
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Joseph Niemiec
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Shaina Sekhri
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Neil Shaw
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	David Wylie
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Willa Adamo
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Jason Lee
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Vikram Prasad
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Sevita Rama
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Rachita Singh
	Term Expires 06/01/09

	

	Emily Wang
	Term Expires 06/01/09


Yes:
All-7
No:
None
MOTION CARRIED
E-2
Nominations for Appointments to Boards and Committees: (a) Mayoral Nominations: None (b) City Council Nominations: None
	 (a)
Mayoral Nominations - None 


	(b)
City Council Nominations - None


E-3
Approval of the Troy Downtown Development Authority’s Proposed Fiscal Year 2008/09 Budget
Resolution #2008-05-171
Moved by Beltramini

Seconded by Fleming

WHEREAS, The Troy Downtown Development Authority has adopted and recommends that City Council approve its proposed fiscal year 2008/09 budget; and
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the Troy Downtown Development Authority’s annual budget for fiscal year July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2009.

Yes:
Kerwin, Schilling, Beltramini, Broomfield, Fleming
No:
Eisenbacher, Howrylak
MOTION CARRIED

E-4
Water Connection Fees

Resolution #2008-05-172
Moved by Eisenbacher

Seconded by Beltramini

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES the following revisions to the Water Connection Fees as recommended by City Management, a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting, and said fee revision shall be effective July 1, 2008:


SERVICES:
	Item
	Current Fee
	Proposed Fee
	Increase

	Meter Installation
	$35.00
	$50.00
	$15.00

	Service Charge
	$35.00
	$50.00
	$15.00

	Construction Water
	$15.04
	$35.00
	$19.96

	Inspection Fee
	$25.00
	$35.00
	$10.00

	
	
	
	

	Water Connection Fees
	
	
	

	3/4" service 
	$150.29
	$278.21
	$127.92

	1” service 
	$1,198.24
	$1,605.00
	$406.76

	1 ½” service 
	$1,337.05
	$2,021.14
	$684.09

	2” service 
	$1,600.00
	$2,528.78
	$928.78

	2” Lawn Sprinkler
	$1,623.32
	$2,552.92
	$929.60

	3” service 
	$1,071.64
	$1,139.04
	$67.40

	4” service 
	$1,322.99
	$1,395.46
	$72.47

	6” service
	$1,939.54
	$2,026.46
	$86.92

	8” service
	$3,043.94
	$240.00 plus current market price for 6” meter
	


Yes:
All-7
No:
None
MOTION CARRIED
E-5
Amendment to Chapter 20 of the Troy City Code (Water and Sewer Rates)

Resolution #2008-05-173
Moved by Eisenbacher

Seconded by Beltramini

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby APPROVES an amendment to Chapter 20 of the Troy City Code (Water and Sewer Rates), a copy of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting.

Yes:
All-7
No:
None
MOTION CARRIED
CONSENT AGENDA: 

F-1a
Approval of “F” Items NOT Removed for Discussion
Resolution #2008-05-174
Moved by Kerwin

Seconded by Beltramini

RESOLVED, That all items as presented on the Consent Agenda are hereby APPROVED as presented with the exception of Item F-2, which SHALL BE CONSIDERED after Consent Agenda (F) items, as printed.

Yes:
All-7
No:
None
MOTION CARRIED
F-3
Proposed City of Troy Proclamation(s): None Submitted
F-4
Standard Purchasing Resolutions

a)
Standard Purchasing Resolution 1: Award to Low Bidder – Contract 08-1 – Eckford S.A.D. Paving and Storm Sewer Project No. 06.202.01
Resolution #2008-05-174-F-4a
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AWARDS Contract No. 08-1, Eckford S.A.D. Paving and Storm Sewer to Commerce Construction & Landscaping, Inc., P.O. Box 930098, Wixom, MI 48393-0098 at an estimated total cost of $149,851.77; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the award is CONTINGENT upon submission of proper contract and bid documents, including bonds, insurance certificates and all specified requirements, and if additional work is required, Troy City Council hereby AUTHORIZES such additional work in an amount not to exceed 10% of the total project cost.
b)
Standard Purchasing Resolution 3: Exercise Renewal Option – Pump Maintenance, Repair, and Replacement – City Pools

Resolution #2008-05-174-F-4b
WHEREAS, On March 27, 2006, two-year contracts for pump maintenance, repair and replacement on City pools (outdoor and indoor) with two one-year options to renew was awarded to the low bidders, Kerr Pump & Supply for Aurora pumps, Kennedy Industries for repair and maintenance of Floway pumps and Evergreen Water Controls for replacement of Floway pumps (Res #2006-03-153-E4b); 

WHEREAS, Kerr Pump & Supply and Kennedy Industries have agreed to exercise the first of two one-year options to renew under the same terms and conditions as the original contract; and

WHEREAS, Since Evergreen Water Controls has closed their pump division, informal quotes were taken for the replacement of Floway pumps, with Kennedy Industries providing the lowest overall replacement cost;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby EXERCISES the one-year contract renewal options with Kerr Pump & Supply and Kennedy Industries to provide pump maintenance, repair and replacement under the same prices, terms, and conditions as the original contract expiring March 27, 2009, with proposed rate increases approved for Kennedy Industries as detailed on Appendix I and replacement costs as per quote #4293, copies of which shall be ATTACHED to the original Minutes of this meeting.

F-5
Oakland County’s Urban County Community Development Block Grant Cooperation Agreement for Program Years 2009-2011
Resolution #2008-05-174-F-5
WHEREAS, The City of Troy has been participating in Oakland County’s Urban County Community Development Block Grant Program since 1982; 

WHEREAS, Since 2005, participation in Oakland County’s Urban County Community Development block Grant Program has afforded Troy homeowners the opportunity to receive $489,778.00 in Oakland County Home Improvement Program funds; and

WHEREAS, Currently, Oakland County handles the majority of the federal paperwork involved in administering the Community Development Block Grant Program, helping to maximize the benefit of each dollar received at the local level;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That the City of Troy CONTINUE its participation in Oakland County’s Urban County Community Development Block Grant Program for program years 2009, 2010 and 2011, which shall be automatically renewed in successive three-year qualification periods of time, or until such time that it is in the best interest of the City of Troy to terminate the Cooperative Agreement.

F-6
Behr America, Inc. v. Damman L.C. and City of Troy, et. al.

Resolution #2008-05-174-F-6
RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby AUTHORIZES and DIRECTS the City Attorney to represent the City of Troy in any and all claims and damages in the matter of Behr America, Inc. v. City of Troy, et. al., (Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 08-091138-CH) and to retain any necessary expert witnesses to adequately represent the City. 
F-1b 
Address of “F” Items Removed for Discussion by City Council and/or the Public

F-2 
Approval of City Council Minutes
Resolution #2008-05-175

Moved by Beltramini


Seconded by Kerwin

RESOLVED, That Troy City Council hereby POSTPONES approval of the Minutes of the 7:30 PM Regular City Council Meeting of May 12, 2008 until the next Regular City Council meeting scheduled for Monday, June 2, 2008 to insert wording indicating that discussion took place in regard to agenda item J-10 Communication from Purchasing Director Susan Leirstein Regarding Local Preference Issue.
Yes:
All-7

No:
None

MOTION CARRIED
MEMORANDUMS AND FUTURE COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMS: 
G-1
Announcement of Public Hearings: None Submitted
G-2
Memorandums: None Submitted
COUNCIL REFERRALS: Items Advanced to the City Manager by Individual City Council Members for Placement on the Agenda

H-1
No Council Referrals Advanced
COUNCIL COMMENTS:

I-1
Council Comments Discussed
Mayor Pro Tem Howrylak requested City Administration to provide a report in regard to the possibility of developing an ordinance provision that provides staff with the authority under the administrative review process to waive late fees for property taxes for individual hardship cases.

Council Member Eisenbacher supported Mayor Pro Tem Howrylak’s request.
Assistant City Attorney, Susan Lancaster indicated that the City Attorney’s office would determine whether or not there are any City Charter implications or any State Tax Law violations, and will provide a report to City Council of their findings.

Council Member Kerwin complimented the City Police and Fire Departments efforts in making Troy a safe place to live.

Council Member Beltramini expressed concern in regard to the personal information of residents appearing on the listing of unpaid water accounts requested by City Council. Although she understands that this information is obtainable under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Council Member Beltramini would prefer that a report of this type be submitted in a summary format or that the personal information be redacted from the report if feasible.

John Lamerato, Assistant City Manager/Finance & Administration indicated that the information requested from City Council was difficult to assemble and required staff to access three different data bases. He continued by stating that the information was gathered quickly and believes that it may have been possible to delete the parcel numbers under other circumstances. 
Council Member Eisenbacher shared Council Member Beltramini’s concerns and added that Council only needs to know the scope of a problem and not individual names. He noted that the GIS map provided by City Management tonight in response to a request made by a council member is exactly the kind of report they are looking for when asking for information. 
Phil Nelson, City Manager stated that because of the complexity of the various data bases staff uses to retrieve information, he is uncertain whether or not certain information can be redacted. However, he continued by stating that City Staff will look closely into this issue.

REPORTS: 


J-1
Minutes – Boards and Committees: 

a) Library Advisory Board/Final – March 13, 2008 

b) Ethnic Issues Advisory Board/Draft – April 1, 2008 

c) Ethnic Issues Advisory Board/Final – April 1, 2008
d) Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens/Final – April 3, 2008 

e) Planning Commission Special/Study/Draft – April 22, 2008 

f) Troy Daze Festival Advisory Committee/Draft – April 22, 2008 

g) Advisory Committee for Senior Citizens/Draft – May 1, 2008 

Noted and Filed
J-2
Department Reports: 
a) Council Member Kerwin’s Travel Expense Report – Brownfields 2008 Conference at Cobo Hall on May 6, 2008 
b) Customer Solutions Monthly Report – April, 2008 
c) Council Member Beltramini’s Travel Expense Report – NLC FAIR Steering Committee Meeting on May 8-11, 2008 
d) City of Troy Monthly Financial Report – April 30, 2008 
Noted and Filed
J-3 
Letters of Appreciation: None Submitted
J-4 
Proposed Proclamations/Resolutions from Other Organizations: 
a) Resolution Adopted by the Royal Oak City Commission Requesting that the Legislature and Governor Approve SB 550 and 551 and other Bills Amending the Urban Cooperation Act
Noted and Filed
STUDY ITEMS: 
K-1
No Study Items Submitted
PUBLIC COMMENT: Address of “K” Items
CLOSED SESSION:

L-1
No Closed Session Requested
ADJOURNMENT

The meeting ADJOURNED at 10:26 PM.
	Louise E. Schilling, Mayor 

	

	

	Barbara A. Pallotta, CMC

	Deputy City Clerk

















- 6 -


